

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

CASE NO. 23-ICA-217

ICA EFiled: Oct 06 2023
10:52AM EDT
Transaction ID 71035196

PHILLIP D. TICE,
DEFENDANT BELOW,
Petitioner,

vs.

Appeal from a final order of the
Circuit Court of Randolph County
(Civil Action 17-C-125)

JOHN S. VEACH,
PLAINTIFF BELOW,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Submitted by:

/s/ Harry A. Smith, III
HARRY A. SMITH, III
W.Va. State Bar ID #3466
Counsel for Respondent John S. Veach
Jory & Smith, L.C.
Elkins, WV 26241
304-636-3553
hasmith@jorysmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Assignments of Error 1

Response to Petitioner’s Statement of the Case 1

Summary of Argument 5

Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision 6

Argument 6

 Standard of Review 6

A. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Denying Tice’s Rule 60(b) Motion for Relief
 From Judgment or Order, Which Motion Sought to Alter the Location of the
 Deeded Right-of-Way. 7

B. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Denying Tice’s Motion to Grant Tice a
 Tailored Injunction, Nor Did the Circuit Court Err in Ordering Tice To
 Remove Obstructions, Providing Veach Unimpeded Used of the Granted
 Right-of-Way. 13

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

Rule 10(c)(4), *West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure* 1

Rule 10(d), *West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure* 1

Rule 52(a), *West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure*..... *passim*

Rule 60(b), *West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure*..... *passim*

Rule 60(b)(5), *West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure* 9

Rule 60(b)(6), *West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure* 9

Cases

Fernandez v. Fernandez,
218 W.Va. 340, 624 S.E.2d 772 (2005) 7

Kelly v. Belcher,
155 W.Va. 757, 187 S.E.2d 617 (1972) 9

Prete v. Merchants Property Ins. Co.
159 W.Va. 508, 223 S.E.2d 441 (1976) 11

Ringer v. John,
230 W.Va. 687, 742 S.E.2d 103 (2013) 7

Robertson v. B.A. Mullican Lumber & Mfg. Co.
208 W.Va. 1, 537 S.E.2d 317 (2000)..... 15

Wheeling Park Comm'n v. Hotel & Rest. Empl., Int'l Union,
198 W.Va. 215, 478 S.E.2d 876 (1996)..... 13

Other Authorities

Third Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §4.8(3) (2000) 12
